location-specific survival used cancer registry data on
patients diagnosed in 2000 through 2003 with follow-up to
2010; mortality from competing causes was estimated from
2010 US lifetables.

Performance Characteristics of Colonoscopy
The modeled effectiveness of colonoscopy screening de-
pends on assumptions regarding its completeness and sensi-
tivity for adenomatous lesions (Table 1). For this study, we used
observed data from Kaiser Permanente to derive sensitivities
for colonoscopy at the 5 ADR quintiles, while assuming no un-
derlying differences in adenoma prevalence.27

In a separate analysis, patient populations in each quin-
tile were simulated using the age distribution at screening
(eMethods in Supplement). We derived 5 different sets
of parameters for per-lesion sensitivity by polyp size to
reproduce the average ADR for each quintile. These were

Research Original Investigation Lifetime Benefits and Costs of Colorectal Cancer Screening

2350 JAMA June 16, 2015 Volume 313, Number 23 (Reprinted) jama.com

Confidential. Do not distribute. Pre-embargo material.
Table 1. Key Modeling Assumptions

Input Parameter

Assumption

SourceBase Case Probabilistic Sensitivity Analysisa

All-cause mortality US lifetables CDC 2010

Adenoma onset Age-dependent (nonhomogeneous Poisson) Uniform distribution (−20% + 20%)

Adenoma progression

State transitions Age-dependent Uniform distribution (−10% + 10%)

State duration, (total), y Exponential (λ = 130) λ~Uniform distribution (−10% + 10%)

Cancer progression (preclinical)

Stage transitions Age-dependent Uniform distribution (−10% + 10%)

Stage durations, y Exponential (λ = 2.5) λ~Uniform distribution (−10% + 10%)

Colorectal cancer

Incidence (without exposure to screening) Age-, stage-, location-dependent SEER 1975-1979

Survival Age-, stage-, location-dependent SEER 2000-2010

Colonoscopy quality

Sensitivity, %b ADR quintile-dependent: β Distribution (SE)

Adenomas

0-5 mm 14.7-29.6-41.0-66.2-98 3.5

6-9 mm 39.6-65.8-85.0-94.3-98 3.5 Van Rijn et al,52006

≥10 mm 88.0-92.2-95.0-96.8-98 2.5 Van Rijn et al,52006

Malignant neoplasia 98 2.5

Specificity, % c 85 5 Gohel et al,18 2014;
Williams et al,19 2012

Complete colonoscopy examination, %d 98 2.5 Imperiale et al,20 2000;
Liberman et al,21 2000

Complication rates, % Warren et al,22 2009;
Gatto et al,23 2003

With polypectomy Age-dependent (50-100 y): Log-normal distribution (SE), %

Serious GI 0.2-2.9 10

Fatal 0.0033 50

Other GI 0.2-2.6 10

Cardiovascular 0.1-2.5 10

Without polypectomye

Costs, US $f

Colonoscopy CMS 200724

Without polypectomy 899 5

With polypectomy 1140-1270 for ADR quintiles 1-5 5

Complication 6129 CMS 200725

Per life-year with cancer careg Stage-dependent (I-IV) Log-normal distribution (SE), % CMS 200726

Initial year 37 185-78 876 1.1-1.9

Ongoing 3092-12 350 4.4-5.7

Terminal year 64 693-89 600 1.2-2.2

Terminal year 19 427-50 552 8.4-10

Abbreviations: ADR, adenoma detection rate; CDC, Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention; CMS, Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services;
GI, gastrointestinal; SEER, Surveillance Epidemiology and
End Results program.
a In multiway probabilistic sensitivity analysis, model parameters varied

randomly by uniform, β, or lognormal distributions. To limit the degrees
of freedom, some parameters were assumed to be correlated: sensitivity
for small adenomas with sensitivity for medium adenomas, sensitivity
for large adenomas with sensitivity for cancer, all complication types,
costs of colonoscopy with and without polypectomy, and all